across the Kara and Koumongou Rivers is shown in Table 16. At this stage, the project cost estimated

for the Katchamba–Sadori road in the R17 F/S – 2 was used, excluding construction of two bridges.

Table 15  Project Cost of Improvement of the Katchamba–Sadori Road

(Unit: FCFA million)

Item Financial Price Economic Price

Construction cost of road 37,210 32,234

Construction cost of the bridge across the

Kara River

8,499 7,079

Construction cost of the bridge across the

Koumongou River

10,458 8,705

Consultancy and engineering fees (18%) 10,110 8,643

Land acquisition and compensation  5,058 1,399

Project cost 71,335 58,060

Source: Study Team

Similar to the same concept as the economic analysis of the Malfakassa Bypass, two cases were

used for the evaluation.

• Case II-1: Without the Malfakassa bypass construction project

• Case II-2: With the Malfakassa bypass construction project (Same as Case I-2 for the economic

analysis of construction of the Makfakassa Bypass)

The results of the economic analysis are shown in Table 16 and the results of the sensitivity analysis

carried out for Case II-1 are shown in Table 17.

Table 16  Results of Economic Evaluation

Case EIRR ENPV

(FCFA million)

Case I-1 38.6% 35,277

Case I-2 30.1% 27,717

Source: Study Team

Table 17  Results of Sensitivity Analysis: Case II-1

Traffic Volume

Decrease

Construction

Cost Increase

0% -20%

0% 38.6% 26.8%

+20% 32.4% 19.7%

Source: Study Team

Based on the above analysis, Case II-1, only improvement of the Katchamba–Sadori road including

construction of bridges across the Kara and Koumongou Rivers, is economically viable, with an EIRR

of 38.6%, which is 8.5% higher than Case II-2.

The Project for the Study on Togo Logistics Corridor Development   Final Report
Summary

S - 21

(3) Overall Evaluation of Projects

a) Results of Economic Evaluation

• From the results of the economic analysis, construction of the Malfakassa Bypass project is

recommended for implementation, together with improvement of the Katchamba–Sadori road.